to any foreign State specified in the Order, being a State with which a Consular Convention providing for matters for which provision is made by those sections has been concluded by Her Majesty;

And whereas a Consular Convention (hereinafter referred to as "the Convention") between His late Majesty King George the Sixth in respect of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and His Majesty the King of Norway was signed at Oslo on the 22nd day of February, 1951, which provides for matters for which provision is made in the said sections 2, 4, 6 and 7, and which takes effect on the thirtieth day after the date of exchange of instruments of ratification;

And whereas Her Majesty ratified the Convention:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 8 (1) of the Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Consular Conventions (Kingdom of Norway) Order in Council, 1952.
- 2. Sections 2, 4, 6 and 7 of the Law shall apply to the Kingdom of Norway.
- 3. This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 7th day of September, 1952.

Ordered this 5th day of November, 1952.

(M.P. 1666/52.)

A. S. Aldridge, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 494. THE CONSULAR CONVENTIONS LAW, 1952.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2576

MADE UNDER SECTION 8 (1).

A. B. WRIGHT, Governor.

Whereas by section 8 (1) of the Consular Conventions Law, 1952, (hereinafter referred to as "the Law") it is enacted that the Governor may, by Order in Council, direct that sections 4, 6 and 7 of the Law shall apply to any foreign State specified in the Order, being a State with which a Consular Convention providing for matters for which provision is made by those sections has been concluded by Her Majesty;

And whereas a Consular Convention (hereinafter referred to as "the Convention") between His late Majesty King George the Sixth in respect of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the President of the United States of America was signed at Washington on the 6th day of June, 1951, which provides for matters for which provision is made in the said sections 4, 6 and 7, and which takes effect on the thirtieth day after the date of exchange of instruments of ratification;

And whereas Her Majesty ratified the Convention which was entered into force on the 7th day of September, 1952:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 8 (1) of the Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Consular Conventions (United States of America) Order, 1952.

- 2. Sections 4, 6 and 7 of the Law shall apply to the United States of America.
- 3. This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 7th day of September, 1952.

Ordered this 5th day of November, 1952.

(M.P. 1666/52.)

A. S. ALDRIDGE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 495. THE CONSULAR CONVENTIONS LAW, 1952.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2577 MADE UNDER SECTION 8 (1).

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

Whereas by section 8 (1) of the Consular Conventions Law, 1952, (hereinafter referred to as "the Law") it is enacted that the Governor may, by Order in Council, direct that sections 2, 4, 6 and 7 of the Law shall apply to any foreign State specified in the Order, being a State with which a Consular Convention providing for matters for which provision is made by those sections has been concluded by Her Majesty;

And whereas a Consular Convention (hereinafter referred to as "the Convention") between Her Majesty in respect of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and His Majesty the King of Sweden was signed at Stockholm on the 14th day of March, 1952, which provides for matters for which provision is made in the said sections 2, 4, 6 and 7, and which takes effect on the thirtieth day after the date of exchange of instruments of ratification;

And whereas Her Majesty ratified the Convention which was entered into force on the 24th day of September, 1952:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 8 (1) of the Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Consular Conventions (Kingdom of Sweden) Order, 1952.
- 2. Sections 2, 4, 6 and 7 of the Law shall apply to the Kingdom of Sweden.
- 3. This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 24th day of September, 1952.

Ordered this 5th day of November, 1952.

(M.P. 1666/52.)

A. S. Aldridge,

Clerk of the Executive Council.